HECATE ENERGY COLUMBIA COUNTY 1 LLC
SHEPHERD’S RUN SOLAR PROJECT
Matter No. 24-00103
§ 900-2.8 Exhibit 7
Noise and Vibration
EXHIBIT 7 Hecate Energy Columbia County 1 LLC
Page i  Shepherd’s Run Solar Project
Contents

(iii) Columns or rows with results related to a specific design goal, noise limit or local
requirement, identify the requirement to which the information relates.
(iv) Tables include rows at the bottom summarizing the results to report maximum and
minimum values of the information contained in the columns. Sound receptors are
separated in different tables according to their use (e.g., participating residences,
non-participating residences, schools, parks, cemeteries, historic places, etc.).
EXHIBIT 7 Hecate Energy Columbia County 1 LLC
Page 20  Shepherd’s Run Solar Project
(v) This Exhibit reports estimates of the absolute number of sensitive sound receptors
that will be exposed to noise levels that exceed any design goal or noise limit (in
total as well as grouped in one (1)-dBA bins). There are no receptors that exceed
a design goal or noise limit for this project.
EXHIBIT 7 Hecate Energy Columbia County 1 LLC
Page 21  Shepherd’s Run Solar Project
References
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.4-1983 (R2006). 1983. Specification for Sound Level
Meters.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.11-2004 (R2009). 2004. Specification for Octave-
Band and Fractional-Octave-Band Analog and Digital Filters.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.40-2006 (R2020). 2006. Specifications and
Verification Procedures for Sound Calibrators.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.43-1997 (R2007). 1997. Specification for Integrating-
Averaging Sound Level Meters.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-1992/Part 2 (R2018). 1992. Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound. Part 2:
Measurement of long-term, wide-area sound.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-2013/Part 3 (R2018). 2013. Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound. Part 3:  Short-
term Measurement with an Observer Present.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-2005/Part 4 (R2020). 2005. Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound. Part 4:  Noise
Assessment and Prediction of Long-term Community Response.
American National Standard ANSI S12.18-1994 (R2019). 1994. Procedures for Outdoor
Measurement of Sound Pressure Level.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S3/SC1.100-2014 & ANSI/ASA S12.100-2014. 2014.
Methods to Define and Measure the Residual Sound in Protected Natural and Quiet
Residential Areas.